



\$~6 & 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CCP(CO.) 33/2014**

M/S OLAM AGRO INDIA LIMITED Petitioner

versus

MR. RAJESH KHANNA, & ANR. Respondents

+ **CO.PET. 302/2012 & CO.APPL.1861/2015**

M/S OLAM AGRO INDIA LTD Petitioner

versus

M/S MOTHER V IMPEX PVT LTD Respondent

Through: Ms. Naina Sharma, Proxy Counsel for the
Petitioner appointed by DHCBA
Mr. Jamal Akhtar, Proxy Counsel for the
Respondent appointed by DHCBA
Mr. Rajesh Khanna, Ex-Managing
Director is present in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

ORDER

% **31.03.2017**

Mr. Rajesh Khanna, Ex-Managing Director, who is present in Court, expresses his regret on being unable to comply with the undertakings furnished to this Court from time to time, and prays for a final accommodation of two weeks to discharge part of his admitted outstanding liability qua the petitioner, in the sum of Rs.25 lakh.

This Court, on the last date of hearing had passed the following order:-

" Mr. Rajesh Khanna, the Ex-Managing Director, who is present in Court, expresses his regret on being unable to comply with the undertakings furnished to this Court, from time to time, and prays for a further accommodation of two weeks to discharge part of his outstanding admitted liability qua the petitioner, in the sum of RS.25 lakh.

Mr. Rajesh Khanna, the Ex-Managing Director further states that he tenders an unconditional apology for having committed



contempt of this Court by violating the undertaking furnished to this Court in the present petition and prays for an opportunity to purge the said contempt, by complying with the directions issued by this Court from time to time, in their entirety.

Without condoning the violations committed by Mr. Rajesh Khanna, Ex-Managing Director, in terms of the directions issued by this Court from time to time and in order to enable him to purge the contempt, the hearing of the petition is adjourned. Mr. Rajesh Khanna, the Ex-Managing Director is directed to pay the petitioner a sum of RS.25 lakh, towards the part payment of the admitted unpaid liability qua the petitioner, on or before 31.03.2017, by way of a demand draft.

Renotify on 31.03.2017.

Mr. Rajesh Khanna, shall remain present in person in Court on the next date of hearing."

A perusal of the said order would show that Mr. Rajesh Khanna, the Ex-Managing Director has already tendered an unconditional apology for having committed the contempt of this Court by violating the undertaking furnished to this Court in the present petition. A perusal thereof would further show that Mr. Rajesh Khanna, the Ex-Managing Director sought an opportunity to purge the said contempt by complying with the directions issued by this Court from time to time in their entirety.

In this view of the matter, one final opportunity is, however, granted to Mr. Rajesh Khanna, the Ex-Managing Director to comply with his undertakings furnished to this Court and purge the contempt of the said orders by depositing Rs.25 lakh in the first instance, before this Court, on or before the next date of hearing. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted in this behalf.

Renotify on 03.05.2017.

Mr. Rajesh Khanna, shall remain present in person in Court on the next date of hearing.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

MARCH 31, 2017

dn