



\$~CP-9 & 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CCP(CO.) 33/2014 and CA No. 708/2017

M/S OLAM AGRO INDIA LIMITED Petitioner
versus
MR. RAJESH KHANNA, & ANR. Respondents

+ CO.PET. 302/2012 and CA 1861/2015

M/S OLAM AGRO INDIA LTD Petitioner
versus
M/S MOTHER V IMPEX PVT LTD Respondent

Presence: Mr. Sahil Narang and Mr. Anupinder Jassal, Advs. for the
petitioner with Mr. Vishal Sehgal, AR
Mr. Divyanshu Goyal and Ms. Swati Jain, Advs. for the
respondents with Mr. Rajesh Khanna and Mr. Pradeep Thakur.
Mr. D. Bhattacharya, Adv. for OL.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER
10.04.2018

%
CA No. 303/2018

This application is filed seeking condonation of delay in filing the affidavit pursuant to the order dated 01.12.2017.

For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.

The affidavit is taken on record.

CCP(CO.) 33/2014 and CO.PET. 302/2012

In compliance of the last order dated 23.02.2018, an affidavit has been filed on behalf of Mr. Pradeep Kumar Thakur stating that Mr. Rakesh Khanna



is an ex-director who had resigned on 18.11.2009. However, no documents have been placed along the affidavit.

Documents to support the averment made in the said affidavit be also placed on record.

In compliance of the order dated 01.12.2017, the ex-director, namely, Mr. Pradeep Kumar Thakur has filed a list of ex-directors.

Learned counsel appearing for the OL however points out that on 01.12.2017 a direction was also issued to the ex-directors to file the statement of affairs which has not been filed.

Learned counsel appearing for some of the ex-directors states that they are unable to file the statement of affairs as the records of the respondent Company are lying sealed at property No. 47-48, Pragati House, 506, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019.

Let the ex-directors carry out inspection of the records lying sealed at 47-48, Pragati House, 506, Nebru Place, New Delhi on 02.05.2018 at 11.00 A.M. The OL is permitted to de-seal the office having records and subsequently after completion of the inspection, re-seal the same. The ex-directors will be permitted to take photocopies of the records, if they so desire, at their own costs. In case any unauthorised lock is found at the premises, the OL is permitted to break open the lock and also prepare the inventory of the goods/records lying there.

List on 16.08.2018.

JAYANT NATH, J

APRIL 10, 2018
rb