



\$~C-10 & C-11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CCP(CO.) 33/2014 & CO.APPL. 708/2017

M/S OLAM AGRO INDIA LIMITED Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

MR. RAJESH KHANNA, & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. D. Bhattacharya, Standing
Counsel for the OL

C-11

+ CO.PET. 302/2012 & CO.APPL. 1861/2015

M/S OLAM AGRO INDIA LTD Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

M/S MOTHER V IMPEX PVT LTD Respondent

Through: Mr. D. Bhattacharya, Standing
Counsel for the OL

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **02.04.2024**

1. Mr. D. Bhattacharya, learned Standing Counsel for the Official Liquidator submits that pursuant to previous order dated 30.01.2024, the Superintendent, Tihar Jail concerned has intimated that Mr. Rajesh Khanna, Ex. Managing Director of the respondent company (in liquidation) has since been released from jail on 19.08.2019 after serving his sentence.



2. It appears that Mr. Rajesh Khanna, Ex. Managing Director has also moved an CO.APPL. No. 1861/2015 seeking revival of the company (in liquidation), however, no one is present for him today.

3. In these circumstances, let bailable warrants be issued in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- against Mr. Rajesh Khanna, Ex. Managing Director, through the SHO concerned, for assuring to appear in the present matter on the next date of hearing.

4. Re-notify on 18.07.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

APRIL 2, 2024

sp